

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DOMINGO ARREGUIN GOMEZ, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01419

MOHAMMED ABDULAZIZ ABDUL
MOHAMMED, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL R. POMPEO, et al.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01856

AFSIN AKER, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01926

CLAUDINE NGUM FONJONG, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-02128

MORAA ASNATH KENNEDY, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-02639

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
EMERGENCY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

Jesse M. Bless (D.D.C. Bar No. MA0020)
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION
1301 G Street NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20005
(781) 704-3897
jbless@aila.org

Karen C. Tumlin (*pro hac vice*)
Esther H. Sung (*pro hac vice*)
Jane P. Bentrott (*pro hac vice*)
JUSTICE ACTION CENTER
P.O. Box 27280
Los Angeles, CA 90027
Telephone: (323) 316-0944
karen.tumlin@justiceactioncenter.org
esther.sung@justiceactioncenter.org
jane.bentrott@justiceactioncenter.org

Stephen Manning (*pro hac vice*)
Tess Hellgren (*pro hac vice*)
Jordan Cunnings (*pro hac vice*)
INNOVATION LAW LAB
333 SW Fifth Avenue #200
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 241-0035
stephen@innovationlawlab.org
tess@innovationlawlab.org
jordan@innovationlawlab.org

Attorneys for *Gomez* Plaintiffs

Charles H. Kuck (D.C. Bar No. GA429940)
KUCK BAXTER IMMIGRATION
365 Northridge Rd., Suite 300
Atlanta, GA 30350
ckuck@immigration.net

Jeff Joseph (D.C. Bar ID: CO0084)
JOSEPH & HALL P.C.
12203 East Second Avenue
Aurora, CA 80011
jeff@immigrationissues.com

Andrew J. Pincus (D.C. Bar No. 370762)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Matthew D. Ingber (*pro hac vice*)
Cleland B. Welton II (*pro hac vice*)
MAYER BROWN LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 506-2500
mingber@mayerbrown.com
cwelton@mayerbrown.com

Laboni A. Hoq (*pro hac vice*)
LAW OFFICE OF LABONI A. HOQ
Justice Action Center Cooperating Attorney
P.O. Box 753
South Pasadena, CA 91030
laboni@hoqlaw.com

Greg Siskind (*Pro Hac Vice*)
SISKIND SUSSER PC
1028 Oakhaven Rd.
Memphis, TN 39118
gsiskind@visalaw.com

Attorneys for *Aker* Plaintiffs

Kristina Ghazaryan
Philip Duclos
Abadir Barre
Curtis Lee Morrison
Rafael Urena

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF UNDER THE APA..... 4

 A. Defendants’ Implementation Of The “National Interest” Exception Is Final Agency Action 4

 B. Defendants’ Implementation Of The “National Interest” Exception Is Not Committed To Agency Discretion 5

 C. Defendants’ Implementation Of The “National Interest” Exception Is Arbitrary, Capricious, And Contrary To Law..... 6

 D. The Court Should Compel DHS Promptly To Issue New “National Interest” Guidance 8

 E. The Court Should Grant Emergency Injunctive Relief..... 9

II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT RELIEF UNDER THE ALL WRITS ACT..... 11

III. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER DEFENDANTS TO ASSIST CLASS COUNSEL IN NOTIFYING CLASS MEMBERS OF DEVELOPMENTS IN THIS ACTION..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Aamer v. Obama,
742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)10

Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann,
317 U.S. 269 (1942).....11

Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. Wolf,
952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020)13

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar,
967 F.3d 818 (D.C. Cir. 2000)5, 6

In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United,
372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)8

In re Baldwin-United Corp.,
770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985).....11

Belbacha v. Bush,
520 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 2008)13

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....4

Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA,
934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019)5

Defy Ventures, Inc. v. U.S. Small Business Admin.,
469 F. Supp. 3d 459 (D. Md. 2020)10

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)5, 6

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....7

Gomez v. Trump,
2020 WL 5367010 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2020)1, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

Gomez v. Trump,
2020 WL 5861101 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2020)1, 3, 12, 14

Gresham v. Azar,
950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020)7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004) | 11 |
| <i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 10 |
| <i>Michael v. INS</i> , 48 F.3d 657 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Oppenheimer Fund v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978)..... | 15 |
| <i>Pa. Bureau of Corr. v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985)..... | 11 |
| <i>In re People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran</i> , 680 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 9 |
| <i>Physicians for Soc. Responsibility v. Wheeler</i> , 956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 6 |
| <i>Prestige Trans. Inc. v. DHS</i> , No. 20-cv-2544, ECF 31 (D.D.C. Nov. 17, 2020)..... | 4 |
| <i>Procup v. Strickland</i> , 792 F.2d 1069 (11th Cir. 1986) (en banc) | 13 |
| <i>Ramirez v. U.S. Imm. & Customs Enf’t</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)..... | 5 |
| <i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Thomas v. Pompeo</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2020) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Catoggio</i> , 698 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2012)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 346 U.S. 502 (1954)..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. New York Telephone Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)..... | 11 |
| <i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 473 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 2, 6, 7 |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... | 4 |
| <i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... | 10 |
| Statutes, Regulation, and Rules | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 555(b) | 8 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 705..... | 7 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(1)..... | 8 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... | 7 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1151(e) | 6, 7, 9 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1201(c) | 3, 6, 8 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) | 2, 11 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 42.72(b) | 15 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 28(j)..... | 3 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d)(1)(B)(i) | 14, 15 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 9 FAM 302.2-3(C).a | 3 |
| 9 FAM 302.2-3(C).b | 3 |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 38,265 (2020) | 6 |
| 86 Fed. Reg. 417 (2020) | 3 |
| Executive Order 13985, 86 Fed. Reg. 7,009 (2021) | 1 |
| 86 Fed. Reg. 7387-01 (2021) | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Executive Order 14010, 86 Fed. Reg. 8,267 (Feb. 2, 2021) | 1 |
| Camilo Montoya-Galvez, <i>Biden to rescind Trump’s pandemic-era limits on immigrant and work visas, top adviser says</i> CBS News (Jan. 28, 2021) | 1 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 101-723 (1990)..... | 10 |
| Immigrant Visa Issuances by Foreign State of Chargeability or Place of Birth September 2020 (FY 2020), https://bit.ly/378AD8F | 2 |
